

## Senate Agriculture Committee - HB 1166 Pete Hanebutt, NDFB Public Policy Director Meghan Estenson, NDFB Legislative Counsel March 16, 2023

Chairman Luick and members of the committee,

North Dakota Farm Bureau supports HB 1166.

NDFB is a grassroots organization. Our members bring issues to their county Farm Bureaus, then to their district meetings, and finally to the NDFB Annual Meeting to be voted on by fellow Farm Bureau members. Then these issues are compiled to make up our member driven Farm Bureau Policy Book.

This past fall, the delegates voted to add policy opposing state funding for a weather modification program. – ID #2357/23

NDFB respectfully requests a "Do Pass" recommendation on HB 1166.

## Bismarck 4900 Ottawa St. | PO Box 2793, Bismarck, ND 58502-2793 Phone: 701-224-0330 | 1-800-932-8869